SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT

of the City of Middletown
445 Randolph Road
Middletown, CT 06457

NOTICE OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

WHEN: Monday, February 14, 2022
WHERE: Firehouse
TIME: 7:00 P.M.

SUBJECT: Regular Monthly Meeting

Members of the public may attend the meeting at the firehouse.
Alternatively, they may view/listen to the meeting as follows:

1. Follow the link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87595494703

2. Goingto https://zoom.us and joining the meeting using the meetingI.D.
number located below.

3. Viatelephone at 646-558-8656

Meeting I.D. 875 9549 4703

Enter firehouse through rear door where you will undergo a temperature check
with a contactless thermometer. A face mask must be worn, and social
distancing guidelines will be followed.



SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING AGENDA
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.
SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT MEETING ROOM & VIRTUAL ON ZOOM

CALLTO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ACCEPT/AMEND AGENDA
OPEN PUBLIC SESSION

LU

CLOSE PUBLIC SESSION

6. MINUTES TO BE APPROVED
a. Regular Meeting of January 10, 2022

7. TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORTS
a. Refunds: January 2022: $1050.82
b. Tax Collector’s Report: January 2022

8. FINANCIAL REPORTS
a. Monthly Expense Detail: December 2021 and January 2022
b. Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual: July 2021 through January 2022
c. Cash Balance Report: January 2022

9. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS: January 2022

10. COMMISSIONER REPORTS
a. Building Committee: Commissioner Thazhampallath
b. Pension Committee: Commissioner Kleckowski
c. Public Safety Telecommunications: Commissioner Giuliano
d. Riverfront Redevelopment Update: Commissioner Pessina

11. OLD BUSINESS
a. Health Insurance for Retirees and their Dependents
b. Discussion of New Rescue/Pumper

12. NEW BUSINESS
a. Discussion of South Fire District By-Laws and Charter
b. Dates for Budget Workshops/Public Hearing(s) in preparation for 4/26/22 Budget Referendum

13. ADJOURNMENT

Members of the public may attend the meeting at the firehouse. Alternatively, they may view/listen
to the meeting as follows:

1. Follow the link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87595494703
2. Going to https://zoom.us and joining the meeting using the meeting I.D. number located below.
3. Viatelephone at 646-558-8656

Meeting I.D. 875 9549 4703

Enter firehouse through rear door where you will undergo a temperature check with a contactless
thermometer. A face mask must be worn, and social distancing guidelines will be followed.



SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT
of the City of Middletown
445 Randolph Road, Middletown, CT

COMMISSIONERS MEETING

MONDAY, JANUARY 10, 2022, 7:00 p.m.
Via Zoom Meeting |.D. 831 9421 1732

MINUTES

Present: Commissioners Kleckowski, Giuliano, Thazhampallath, Penne
Deputy Chief Russ Jacobs

essina; Chief James Trzaski,

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE was recited.
2. CALL TO ORDER Chairwoman Kleckowski called the

3. ACCEPT/AMEND AGENDA

Motion to accept the agenda as posted by Comm. T hampallath/Gomm. Giulia hanimously approved.

4. OPEN PUBLIC SESSION Chairwoman Kleckowski \ one wished to

B. TAX COLLECTOR'’S REP

Motion to approve b essina/Comm. Giuliano. Unanimously approved.

8. FINANCIAL REPORTS
A. MONTHLY EXPENSE DETAIL: OCTOBER 2021 AND NOVEMBER 2021
Motion to approve the Monthly Expense Detail reports for the Months of October 2021 and November
2021 by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Pessina. Unanimously approved

B. MONTHLY EXPENSE DETAIL: NOVEMBER 2021 AND DECEMBER 2021

Motion to approve the Monthly Expense Detail reports for the Months of November 2021 and
December 2021 by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Voting was as follows: Commissioners
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Kleckowski, Giuliano, Thazhampallath, and Pessina voted aye. Commissioner Penney abstained. The
motion passed with four ayes and one abstention.

C. PROFIT AND LOSS BUDGET VS. ACTUAL: JULY 2021 THROUGH NOVEMBER 2021
Motion to approve by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Pessina. Unanimously approved.

D. PROFIT AND LOSS BUDGET VS. ACTUAL: JULY 2021 THROUGH DECEMBER 2021
Motion to approve by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Pessina. Unanimously approved.

E. CASH BALANCE REPORT: NOVEMBER 2021
Motion to approve by Comm. Pessina/Comm. Giuliano. Unani

F. CASH BALANCE REPORT: DECEMBER 2021
Motion to approve by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Pessin

9. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS
Motion to accept the reports for the Months of Nov 21 submitted by Chief
Trzaski, Deputy Chief Jacobs, Fire Marshal James'i i
Captain Fischer by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Pessina.

10. COMMISSIONER REPORTS
A. BUILDING COMMITTEE - The com
provided an update of the building

C. PUBLICSAFETY TELE
Commissioner Giulia

DATE ~ COMM. PESSINA
ie virtual community workshops and how effective they are in

11. OLD BUSINESS

A. HEALTH INSURANCE REES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS Nothing to report.

B. DISCUSSION OF BADGE AND SFD FIRE COMMISSIONER PLATES
Motion to postpone indefinitely by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Pessina. Unanimously approved.

C. HIRING OF ENTRY LEVEL FIREFIGHTER

Chief Trzaski advised the Commission that a conditional offer of employment was made to and accepted
by Kyle Krystofik. His anticipated start date is January 17, 2022.
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12, NEW BUSINESS
A. SET DATE FOR PERFORMANCE REVIEWS
Motion to postpone indefinitely by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Pessina. Unanimously approved.

13. ADJOURNMENT
MOTION to adjourn by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Pessina. Unanimously approved.

Meeting adjourned at 8:07 p.m.
Submitted by,

Alyse McEwen
Recording Secretary
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SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT TAX COLLECTORS REPORT

COLLECTIONS JANUARY 2022
REAL ESTATE $ 5,429.92
MOTOR VEHICLE $ 4,652.63
PERSONAL PROPERTY $ -
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTOR VEHICLE $ 44,053.38
BACK TAXES $ 1,450.93
CURRENT INTEREST $ 1,040.95
BACK INTEREST $ 504.81
FEE'S PAID $ 532.81
LIENS RELEASED $ -
COLLECTIONS 2021/2022 $ 57,665.43
JULY $ 4,569,783.26
AUGUST $ 1,155,412.50
SEPTEMBER $ 51,400.62
OCTOBER $ 104,457.72
NOVEMBER $ 54,932.45
DECEMBER $ 23,959.72
JANUARY $ 57,665.43
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY
JUNE
COLLECTED YEAR TO DATE $ 6,017,611.70
GRANTS RECEIVED
PRIVATE COLLEGES AND HOSPITALS GRANT 3 -
MUNICIPAL GRANTS-IN-AID $ -
MUNICIPAL GRANTS AND REVENUE SHARING $ -
NRG $ 201,650.00
3 -
TOTAL GRANTS $ 201,650.00
TOTAL YEAR-TO-DATE $ 6,219,261.70
Respectfully submitted by:
Kathleen M. Kiley
South Fire District




7201 - Electricity

Total 7201 - Electricity

7202 - Water and Sewer

Total 7202 - Water and Sewer

7203 - Heating

Total 7203 - Heating

7204 - Telephone

Total 7204 - Telephone

7401 - Fuel

Total 7401 - Fuel

7403 - Vehicle Repairs

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
December 2021 and January 2022

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
12/15/2021 KS Statebank 402.82 402.82
12/23/2021 Earthiight Power, LLC. 228.60 631.42
12/29/2021 Eversource 1,344.71 1,876.13
01/11/2022 Earthlight Power, LLC. 290.70 2,266.83
01/15/2022 KS Statebank 402.82 2,669.65
01/27/2022 Eversource 2,189.83 4,859.48

4,859.48 0.00 4,859.48

12/01/2021 Middletown Water & Sewer Dept 120.47 120.47
01/01/2022 Middletown Water & Sewer Dept 218.18 338.65
338.65 0.00 338.65

12/02/2021 Eversource 1,248.60 1,248.60
01/04/2022 Eversource 1,469.93 2,718.53
2,718.53 0.00 2,718.53

12/15/2021 Frontier Communications 218.55 218.55
01/15/2022 Frontier Communications 216.25 434.80
434.80 0.00 434.80

12/10/2021 Dime Oil, LLC. 4,298.88 4,298.88
12/16/2021 Fischer, Nicholas. 20.14 4,319.02
12/23/2021 WEX Bank 1,261.73 5,580.75
12/28/2021 Ace Home Center 45.74 5,626.49
01/12/2022 Dime Oil, LLC. 1,146.06 6,772.55
01/23/2022  WEX Bank 889.43 7,661.98
01/28/2022  Ace Home Center 199.96 7,861.94
01/31/2022  Advance Auto Parts 71.16 7,933.10
01/31/2022 Advance Auto Parts 45.47 7,978.57
7,978.57 0.00 7,978.57

12/03/2021 St. Pierre of Connecticut 62.50 62.50
12/03/2021 First Line Emergency 1,610.05 1,672.55
12/09/2021 VFIS Claims Management 2,353.28 -680.73
12/10/2021 First Line Emergency 2,903.76 2,223.03
12/14/2021 Connecticut Trailers, Inc. 41.88 2,264.91
12/14/2021 The Trailer Depot LLC 83.99 2,348.90
12/27/2021 First Line Emergency 387.32 2,736.22
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South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
December 2021 and January 2022

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
7403 - Vehicle Repairs, continued
12/27/2021 Key Chevrolet 857.68 3,593.90
12/28/2021 Ace Home Center 9.99 3,603.89
12/31/2021 Bank of America 94.99 3,698.88
01/05/2022 Belltown Motors 3,602.49 7,301.37
01/10/2022 First Line Emergency 788.84 8,090.21
01/14/2022 First Line Emergency 1,909.65 9,999.86
01/20/2022  VFIS Claims Management 1,181.75 8,818.11
01/20/2022 Santostefano Auto Body 3,785.03 12,603.14
01/20/2022 Utility Communications, inc. 119.40 12,722.54
01/25/2022 Monaco Ford 334.55 13,057.09
01/25/2022 Belltown Motors 506.00 13,563.09
01/31/2022 Advance Auto Parts 89.94 13,653.03
Total 7403 - Vehicle Repairs 17,188.06 3,535.03 13,653.03
7501 - Insurance-Workers Compensation
12/01/2021 Benchmark Insurance Company 14,915.00 14,915.00
12/02/2021 Benchmark Insurance Company 5,747.00 9,168.00
01/01/2022 Benchmark Insurance Company 14,915.00 24,083.00
Total 7501 - Insurance-Waorkers Compensation 29,830.00 5,747.00 24,083.00
7512 - Pension - Defined Contribution
12/06/2021 Lincoln Financial - Pension 401 28,141.76 28,141.76
01/06/2022 Lincoln Financial - Pension 401 28,141.76 56,283.52
Total 7512 - Pension - Defined Contribution 56,283.52 0.00 56,283.52
7701 - Tax Collector's Expense
12/08/2021 Quality Data Service, Inc 2,260.10 2,260.10
12/31/2021 Bank of America 30.25 2,290.35
01/06/2022 Quality Data Service, Inc 1,322.00 3,612.35
01/06/2022 Quality Data Service, Inc 477.75 4,080.10
01/31/2022 Bank of America 30.25 4,120.35
Total 7701 - Tax Collector's Expense 4,120.35 0.00 4,120.35
7702 - Professional Org / Periodicals
01/04/2022 Connecticut Fire Chiefs Assoc. 60.00 60.00
Total 7702 - Professional Org / Periodicals 60.00 0.00 60.00
7703 - Office Expenses
12/31/2021 Bank of America 42.26 42.26
12/31/2021 Bank of America 22,74 65.00
12/31/2021 Bank of America 33.99 98.99
12/31/2021 Bank of America 187.73 286.72
12/31/2021 Bank of America 27.64 314.36
Total 7703 - Office Expenses 314.36 0.00 314.36
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South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
December 2021 and January 2022

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
7708 - Commissioner's Compensation
12/01/2021 Paychex 750.00 750.00
01/05/2022 Paychex 750.00 1,500.00
Total 7708 - Commissioner's Compensation 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
7709 - Activity Expense
12/31/2021 Bank of America 37.88 37.88
12/31/2021 Bank of America 22.53 60.41
12/31/2021 Bank of America 59.05 119.46
12/31/2021 Bank of America 45.09 164.55
01/05/2022 Brigham and Women's Hospital 75.00 2398.55
01/31/2022 Bank of America 61.70 301.25
01/31/2022 Bank of America 9.02 310.27
01/31/2022 Bank of America 215.62 525.89
01/31/2022 Bank of America 220.04 745.93
Total 7708 - Activity Expense 745.93 0.00 745,93
7710 - Professional Services
7711 - Legal Expense
7711B - Legal Expense -H & H
01/04/2022 Nuzzo & Roberts, LLC. 90.00 90.00
Total 7711B - Legal Expense - H & H 90.00 0.00 90.00
Total 7711 - Legal Expense 90.00 0.00 90.00
7710 - Professional Services - Other
12/02/2021 Paychex 98.92 98.92
12/02/2021 Paychex 44.18 143.10
12/02/2021 Paychex 61.09 204.19
12/03/2021 MissionCIT, LLC. 2,000.00 2,204.19
12/09/2021 Paychex 98.92 2,303.11
12/09/2021 Paychex 56.26 2,359.37
12/16/2021 Paychex 98.92 2,458.29
12/16/2021 Paychex 56.26 2,514.55
12/23/2021 Paychex 98.92 2,613.47
12/23/2021 Paychex 56.26 2,669.73
12/30/2021 Paychex 98.92 2,768.65
12/30/2021 Paychex 42.57 2,811.22
12/30/2021 Paychex 56.26 2,867.48
12/31/2021 Matterazzo, Lee Renee 52.50 2,919.98
12/31/2021 Merrick & Associates, LLC 400.00 3,319.98
12/31/2021 Paychex 43.46 3,363.44
01/06/2022 Paychex 98.92 3,462.36
01/06/2022 Paychex 56.26 3,618.62
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South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
December 2021 and January 2022

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
7710 - Professional Services - Other, continued
01/06/2022 Paychex 14.00 3,632.62
01/06/2022 Paychex 23.50 3,656.12
01/06/2022 Paychex 61.09 3,617.21
01/13/2022 Paychex 98.92 3,716.13
01/13/2022 Paychex 56.26 3,772.39
01/13/2022 Paychex 405.75 4,178.14
01/20/2022 Paychex 98.92 4,277.06
01/20/2022 Paychex 56.26 4,333.32
01/27/2022 Paychex 623.92 4,957.24
01/27/2022 Paychex 56.26 5,013.50
Total 7710 - Professional Services - Other 5,013.50 0.00 5,013.50
Total 7710 - Professional Services 5,103.50 0.00 5,103.50
7713 - Actuarial Services
12/08/2021 Milliman, Inc. 2,800.00 2,800.00
Total 7713 - Actuarial Services 2,800.00 0.00 2,800.00
7714 - Advertising / Voting
12/31/2021 Middletown Press- Hearst Media Services 173.70 173.70
01/18/2022 Hartford Courant - Advertising 111.16 284.86
01/31/2022 Middletown Press- Hearst Media Services 92.53 377.39
Total 7714 - Advertising / Voting 377.39 0.00 377.39
7716 - Archive Services
12/31/2021 Hartford Despatch & Storage 195.00 195.00
Total 7716 - Archive Services 195.00 0.00 195.00
7717 - Software Support
12/31/2021 Bank of America 352.00 352.00
01/01/2022 Hangar 14 Solutions, LLC. 780.00 1,132.00
01/01/2022 websolutions 105.00 1,237.00
01/31/2022 Bank of America 352.00 1,589.00
Total 7717 - Software Support 1,589.00 0.00 1,583.00
7801 - Repairs Building
12/07/2021 General Sewer And Drain Setrvice 175.00 175.00
12/15/2021 Arrigoni Plumbing, LLC. 350.00 525.00
12/20/2021 Air Cleaning Specialists of New England 225.08 750.08
12/31/2021 Bank of America 201.78 951.86
01/17/2022 Air Cleaning Specialists of New England 270.20 1,222.06
01/31/2022 Smith & Bishel Company 345.00 1,567.06
Total 7801 - Repairs Building 1,567.06 0.00 1,567.06
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7802 - Supplies Maintenance
7802C - COVID-19

Total 7802C - COVID-19

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
December 2021 and January 2022

7802 - Supplies Maintenance - Other

Total 7802 - Supplies Maintenance - Other

Total 7802 - Supplies Maintenance

7803 - Services

Total 7803 - Services

7805 - Equipment

Total 7805 - Equipment

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
01/04/2022 New England Maintenance Depot 240.00 240.00
01/04/2022 New England Maintenance Depot 60.12 300.12
01/04/2022 New England Maintenance Depot 85.50 385.62
01/31/2022 Bank of America 162.96 548.58
01/31/2022 Bank of America 68.14 616.72

616.72 0.00 616.72

12/28/2021 Ace Home Center 26.84 26.84
12/31/2021 Bank of America 53.16 80.00
12/31/2021 Bank of America 31.90 111.90
01/04/2022 New England Maintenance Depot 104.50 216.40
01/04/2022 New England Maintenance Depot 33.00 249.40
01/10/2022 Interstate All Battery Center 13.70 263.10
01/28/2022 Ace Home Center 8.99 272.08
01/28/2022 Ace Home Center 16.97 289.06
01/31/2022 Bank of America 38.17 327.23
01/31/2022 Bank of America 13.58 340.81
01/31/2022 Bank of America 90.81 431.62
01/31/2022 Bank of America 25.95 457.57
457.57 0.00 457.57

1,074.29 0.00 1,074.29

12/01/2021 A & A Office Systems, Inc. - Usage 4513 4513
12/06/2021 Comcast 100.80 145.93
12/07/2021 Comcast 16.84 162.77
12/11/2021 De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. 121.00 283.77
12/17/2021 JP Bellamo & Sons, Inc. 45.00 328.77
12/23/2021 All Waste 152.00 480.77
12/26/2021 Pitney Bowes Inc. - Quarterly 147.00 627.77
01/06/2022 Comcast 100.80 728,57
01/07/2022 Comcast 19.14 747.71
01/08/2022 De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. 127.05 874.76
01/12/2022 Middletown Fire Dept 250.00 1,124.76
01/12/2022 Municipal Emergency Services/Shipman's 309.37 1,434.13
01/14/2022 JP Bellamo & Sons, Inc. 45.00 1,479.13
01/25/2022 All Waste 152.00 1,631.13
1,631.13 0.00 1,631.13

12/31/2021 Bank of America 199.84 199.84
199.84 0.00 199.84
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7901 - Emergency Medical Equipment

7901C - COVID-19

Total 7801C - COVID-19

7901 - Emergency Medical Equipment - Other

Total 7901 - Emergency Medical Equipment - Other

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
December 2021 and January 2022

Total 7901 - Emergency Medical Equipment

7903 - Training

Total 7903 - Training

7804 - Public Fire Education
7904A - Open House

Total 7904A - Open House
Total 7804 - Public Fire Education

7905 - Fire Fighting Equipment

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
12/31/2021 Bank of America 31.85 31.85
12/31/2021 Bank of America 26.53 58.38

58.38 0.00 58.38

12/13/2021 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 55.55 55.55
12/31/2021 Bank of America 20.90 76.45
01/04/2022 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 221.76 298.21
01/04/2022 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 220.32 518.53
01/04/2022 Commeon Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 24.30 542.83
01/04/2022 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 8.91 551.74
01/18/2022 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 231.41 783.15
01/20/2022 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 124.20 907.35
01/21/2022 Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 48.60 955.95
955.95 0.00 955.95

1,014.33 0.00 1,014.33

12/13/2021 Commission on Fire Prevention and Control 1,290.00 1,290.00
12/13/2021 Zajac, Robert 447.80 1,737.80
12/16/2021 Handley, Jonathan. 144.26 1,882.06
12/31/2021 Bank of America 149.00 2,031.06
01/04/2022 Brown, Eric R. - Law Office Of 310.48 2,341.54
01/06/2022  Zajac, Robert 48.83 2,390.37
01/20/2022 NorthEast Squad Concepts, LLC. 350.00 2,740.37
01/31/2022 Prodigy 1,550.00 4,290.37
01/31/2022 Bank of America 230.00 4,5620.37
4,520.37 0.00 4,520.37

01/06/2022 Salafia, Ann 100.00 -100.00
0.00 100.00 -100.00

0.00 100.00 -100.00

12/31/2021 Advance Auto Parts 124.90 124.90
12/31/2021 Bank of America 12.43 137.33
12/31/2021 Bank of America 84.02 221.35
12/31/2021 Bank of America 74.39 295.74
12/31/2021 Bank of America 252.05 547.79
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South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
December 2021 and January 2022

7905 - Fire Fighting Equipment, continued

Total 7905 - Fire Fighting Equipment

7906 - Special Service Units

Total 7906 - Special Service Units

7909 - Uniforms

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
01/18/2022 Hall's Power Equipment 24.00 571.79
01/31/2022 Advance Auto Parts 139.90 711.69
01/31/2022 Bank of America 67.89 643.80

711.69 67.89 643.80
01/04/2022 U.S. Darkwater, LLC. 29.99 29.99
01/04/2022 U.S. Darkwater, LLC. 29.99 59.98
01/18/2022 U.S. Darkwater, LLC. 39.99 99.97
01/18/2022 U.S. Darkwater, LLC. 39.99 139.96
01/18/2022 U.S. Darkwater, LLC. 423.58 563.54
01/18/2022 U.S. Darkwater, LLC. 129.99 693.53
01/26/2022 U.S. Darkwater, LLC. 29.99 723.52
01/26/2022 U.S. Darkwater, LLC. 29.99 753.51

753.51 0.00 753.51
12/01/2021 TLM Promotionals/Auburn Manufacturing 166.00 166.00
12/02/2021 Atwell, Jesse R. 5.50 160.50
12/02/2021 Gamache, Christopher 9.25 151.25
12/09/2021 Jacobs, Russell 4.00 147.25
12/09/2021 Soule, Cody C 3.00 144.25
12/09/2021 Cortezzo, Jr., Michael A. 19.00 125.25
12/09/2021 Hurlbut, Jason M. 14.00 111.25
12/09/2021 Coniglio, Kyle 44.00 67.25
12/09/2021 Gregorio, Jr., William F. 2.75 64.50
12/16/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 711.00 775.50
12/16/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 2,588.00 3,363.50
12/16/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 660.00 4,023.50
12/16/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 320.00 4,343.50
12/16/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 2,041.00 6,384.50
12/16/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 255.00 6,639.50
12/16/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 142.00 6,781.50
12/17/2021 MidWest Workwear 229.51 7,011.01
12/17/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 546.50 7,557.51
12/20/2021 TLM Promotionals/Auburn Manufacturing 225.00 7,782.51
12/21/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 14.50 7,797.01
12/23/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 78.00 7,875.01
12/23/2021 Security Uniforms, Inc. 13.00 7,888.01
12/31/2021 Bank of America 101.19 7,989.20
01/11/2022 Security Uniforms, Inc. 108.00 8,097.20
01/14/2022 Security Uniforms, Inc. 618.00 8,715.20
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7909 - Uniforms, continued

Total 7909 * Uniforms
7910 - Protective Clothing

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
December 2021 and January 2022

7910A - Gear Cleaning/Inspection/Repair

